
 

 

Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and 
Policy Development 
Committee 
 
Thursday 27 July 2017 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), Mike Chaplin, 
Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Ben Miskell, Robert Murphy, Moya O'Rourke, Colin Ross, Gail Smith, Martin Smith 
and Paul Wood 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and 
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service 
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to 
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure, 
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or email 
alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

27 JULY 2017 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2. Apologies for Absence  
 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

6. Western Road First World War Memorial Scrutiny Task 
and Finish Working Group - Draft Report 

(Pages 5 - 30) 

 Report of Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Committee Western Road First 
World War Memorial Scrutiny Task and Finish Working 
Group 
 

 

7. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 13th September 2017, at 5.00 pm, in the Town 
Hall 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO
[...]
h and findings. The report 

recommends that the Western Road War Memorial, where 

street trees are intrinsic, warrants a different approach in the 

• • • 

“The trees in 

Western Road 

and Gillott Street 

were planted in 

grateful 

appreciation of 

the part taken 

by former pupils 

of this school in 

the Great War 

1914-1919”  

 

 [photo of wall of 

Westways School, 

Western Road - Note: 

Gillott Street is now 

known as Mona Avenue] 

 

Page 9



OVERVIEW � 3 

Streets Ahead programme ongoing contract and sets out a series of recommendations on three 

main themes: 

1. The nature of the Western Road War Memorial, tree maintenance and management  

2. Communication and engagement with residents 

3. Analysis of Technical evidence  

Whilst the recommendations relate to the specific purpose of the working group in regards to 

the Western Road First World War Memorial, we believe that they would be relevant to all 

war memorials in Sheffield where street trees are intrinsic.  

Members 
The Scrutiny Working Group, set up in January 2017 comprises seven members from 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 

(2016/17), and is politically proportionate. Members are: Cllrs Lisa Banes (working group 

Chair), Neale Gibson, Abdul Khayum, Steve Wilson, Penny Baker, Martin Smith, Rob Murphy. 

The Petition and Terms of Reference  
On the January 2017 the Council resolved: 

“That this Council notes the petition calling on the Council to “save Western Road First World 

War Memorial Trees from destruction”, acknowledges the work already initiated by the 

Council, as reported at this meeting, following the Notice of Motion containing reference to 

this matter which was considered at the last meeting of the Council, and refers the petition to 

the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee to 

enable a cross party working group, working with relevant interested parties, to consider the 

issue and develop recommendations for the Committee to consider.” 

The Scrutiny Working Group established its terms of reference based on the resolution, 

specifically in relation to the Western Road First World War Memorial and set out how it 

would gather information and evidence, and work with and, hear from a range of stakeholders 

and interested parties; and develop recommendations for the Committee to consider in regard 

to the future of the memorial. 

Timeline of activity 
• Draft Scope and membership of Scrutiny Working Group agreed by Economic and 

Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee – 25th January 

2017  

• Meetings of the Scrutiny Working Group 2017 

Page 10



APPROACH � 4 

o Monday 6th February - purpose, project plan, evidence 

o Tuesday 14th February - with ward members and officers 

o Friday 24th February - fact finding visit to Western Road 

o Thursday 9th March - with ward members  

o Tuesday 4th April – assimilate evidence, identify gaps, and with officers  

o Thursday 6th April  - community evidence sessions 

o Friday 21st April - with officers and consideration of reports of the Independent 

Tree Panel and the Council’s technical report 

o Friday 28th April - evidence review and formulation of recommendations 

• Meeting of Chair with resident to share scrutiny working group process – Thursday 9th 

March  

• Share draft recommendations with Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny 

and Policy Development Committee – this was postponed as a result of PERP. 

APPROACH 
Context 
Streets Ahead is a city wide highways maintenance contract between the Council and Amey to 

upgrade Sheffield’s roads, pavements, street lights, bridges and other items on and around 

Sheffield streets over a 25 year period. The programme began in 2012 and Amey are 

responsible for the work as part of a Private Finance Initiative (PFI).  

Part of the contact involves a street tree replacement programme.
[...]
 to be replaced the trees are categorised into 

the 6Ds criteria namely:  

v Dangerous  

v Dead  

v Diseased  

v Dying  

v Damaging  

v Discriminatory  

 

Where a street tree meets one or more of the criteria a further assessment is carried out to 

decide whether the tree should be removed and replaced.  

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/roads-pavements/streets-ahead/streets-ahead-

documents   

 

Page 12



APPROACH � 6 

A total of 54 trees within Western Road corridor were initially surveyed by Amey as part of 

the PFI contractual agreement. Following this survey 23 trees were identified for replacement 

and 31 trees were identified for retention.  

The Streets Ahead tree replacement programme has proved controversial. In the case of the 

street trees on Western Road which form a war memorial this prompted a petition that was 

submitted January 2017 to Sheffield City Council. The Scrutiny Working Group was set up 

following a resolution at Full Council referring the petition to the Economic and 

Environmental Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee for consideration.  

Our approach 
The Scrutiny Working Group was tasked to gather information and evidence to inform 

recommendations to be put to Sheffield City Council about the future of the Western Road 

First World War Memorial.  

The primary purpose of the scrutiny function is to check that the Executive have undertaken 

considered decision making, robustly and professionally. As is consistent with normal practice 

of Scrutiny Task and Finish working groups, the Scrutiny Working Group agreed that our role 

was to listen and gather information from range of stakeholders, and make recommendations 

based on what we heard.  

This was undertaken during a series of meetings of the group of Councillors that considered 

and discussed the evidence, and involved meeting with individuals and representatives of 

different organisations as part of this. The group also agreed that its role was not to supplant 

the role of the service in terms of making technical judgements on the evidence provided or to 

undertake any consultation activity that was the role of the services to perform. The group was 

also acutely aware of the need to listen to public concerns so organised open community 

evidence sessions to listen to the public.  

Over a period of 11 weeks, stakeholders invited to meet with the working group to provide 

evidence and answer questions included:  

• Two meetings with the three ward members for Crookes (Cllrs Anne Murphy, Adam 

Hanrahan and Craig Gamble-Pugh).  The local Councillors also provided information to 

the group about stakeholders that we should speak to as part of the evidence gathering 

and helped inform our approach to the community evidence gathering in terms of 

timings, venues and communicating locally 

• The lead petitioner (Dave Dillner) 

Page 13



APPROACH � 7 

• Three meetings with relevant Council officers including Paul Billington (Director of 

Culture and Environment), Lisa Firth (Head of Parks and Countryside), David Wain 

(Technical Officer, Environmental Maintenance) and John Jenkinson (Engineer, Project 

Manager) 

• Community evidence sessions to hear from residents of Western Road, Mona Road and 

interested groups. 

The community evidence sessions were held at two venues near Western Road. In advance of 

the sessions we delivered leaflets to residents, and emailed known contacts for groups to 

ensure they were aware of the opportunity to talk to members of the working group. In 

addition, we also invited people who were unable to attend the sessions to contact the group 

and submit their views by email.   

Over the course of three meetings with officers from the Council and Streets Ahead, the report 

of the Independent Tree Panel on Western Road was shared and discussed along with 

information from Streets Ahead, including their response to the Independent Tree Panel 

report, as wel
[...]
tained at all costs, unless they 

were dead or diseased, expressed for example in this comment “Do the right thing, bring … 

under control to stop them killing healthy trees and if need be, go the extra mile to save War Memorial 

Trees”. (Appendix 1 – Community Evidence) 

We also heard from those who submitted evidence that some people disagreed with the 

assessment of the state of the trees made by Streets Ahead. In addition we noted concerns from 

the community about the consistency of approach in the Streets Ahead assessment on 

individual trees.  

Members of the group agreed trees are part of the memorial but not necessarily those specific 

trees, it is the concept of 97 trees and the stone plaque. An original wooden plaque is 

understood to be lost and with it any individual names of soldiers. 

Lack of Maintenance 

The Scrutiny Working Group heard from ward members about the lack of maintenance over a 

significant period of time at the Memorial and concerns and problems with trees raised by 

Page 15



FINDINGS � 9 

residents. Members of the community suggested to the group that there were originally quite a 

few more on both sides of the street which have already been removed for safety reasons.  We 

heard from residents they understand lack of maintenance, but healthy trees should be 

maintained, that “The routine maintenance of the roadside trees was ignored by SCC for over twenty 

years due to cutbacks. This has led to a backlog of trimming and pruning”. (Appendix 1 – Community 

Evidence) 

The War Memorial Trust 

The Scrutiny Working Group learned that officers had been in touch with the War Memorial 

Trust who are keen to look at the memorial. They heard that the War Memorial Trust’s interest 

was in preserving the war memorial and that they were able to advise on the stone used for 

the Memorial plaque. Where trees had been removed in the past and not replaced, they could 

support them to be reinstated which had not been the case
[...]
nd problems keeping them 

alive while they aclimatise to a harsh highway environment.  

We learned that possible measures to reduce growth through, for example, crown reductions, 

would be part of what is important in a pruning programme. 

The Scrutiny Working Group also requested information about species, and whether the same 

types would be planted now. Officers indicated that they have no information about what tree 

species were originally planted but would not suggest nowadays planting Ash, and would 

choose to plant a tree species from a lengthy list of street trees that Streets Ahead use across 

the city, and such trees should also have a ceremonial/stately appearance when mature.  

Page 18



FINDINGS � 12 

Commitments by Sheffield Council  
We welcome and agree with all that has been said will be done by Sheffield City Council this 

year in regard to street trees. Especially the commitment to replanting and rededicating 

memorials over the coming months as referred to in News Release - Street trees in Sheffield: 

Commitment to work better with residents to get the job done, published 19th January 2017. 

We understand from news releases this year the Council will continue to listen to the views of 

residents regarding the trees, working in a clear, transparent and collaborative way to regain 

the trust of people in Sheffield; and will publish easily understood Independent Tree Panel 

reports at least a week before any work begins on trees that need to be replaced; a refresh of 

Streets Ahead communications with residents was noted. (News Releases: 19.01.2017, 

01.02.2017, 24.03.2017 – Appendix 3) 

Petition  
As part of our considerations the Scrutiny Working Group invited the lead petitioner, Dave 

Dillner, to a meeting on 28th April to discuss the petition and an opportunity to present further 

information. Members of the working group also appreciated the willingness of the petitioner 

to take questions from the group. The group hea
[...]
d War Memorial 

• Communication and engagement 

• Technical  

It is important to note here that whilst our recommendations relate to the specific purpose of 

the group in regards of the Western Road First World War Memorial, and recommendations 

are explicitly in regard to Western Road, we believe that they would be relevant to all war 

memorials in Sheffield where street trees are intrinsic. Each war memorial of street trees 

should be treated appropriately, recognising the elevated nature of a war memorial to honour 

and not diminish the trees.  

 

Western Road War Memorial  
 

1. We recommend that the Western Road war memorial, with its intrinsic avenue of 

trees, be considered differently to other street trees. That it should be seen as an 

exception to the norm, and that this recommendation does not extend to other types 

of war memorial.  

 

 

2. We recommend that beyond the core investment period, the Council moves from a 

position of limited or no obvious maintenance, to a clear and stated proactive war 

memorial and tree management plan.   

 

 

3. We recommend where practicable and affordable that engineering solutions are 

adopted to retain as many memorial trees on Western Road/Mona Avenue, as far as 

possible. 

 

Page 21



RECOMMENDATIONS � 15 

Communication and Engagement 
 

4. We recommend that the Council look to restoring over time the Western Road War 

Memorial to its original concept. This would be subject to appropriate space, 

funding, and agreement with residents on Western Road and Mona Avenue. 

 

5. We note and support the Council’s commitment to ‘replanting and rededicating 

memorials over the coming months’. In regard to Western Road this could be with a 

view to unveil a fitting memorial in time for Centenary Anniversary of Armistice 

Day November 2018.  

 

6. We ask the relevant Cabinet member to share with the public the immediate, 

medium and longer term, future maintenance plan for Western Road War Memorial 

street trees. 

 

Technical 
 

7. We recommend that the relevant Cabinet Member comes to the Economic and 

Environmental Scrutiny Committee to explain how they will respond to the 

differences and challenges identified in a) the Council’s technical recommendations 

following the Independent Tree Panel report, and b), the technical submissions from 

the community; and also the ask for a technical dialogue between the community 

and Streets Ahead.  

 

Economic and Environmental Scrutiny and Policy Development 

Committee 
 

8. We ask that the Committee  

a) consider and approve the recommendations above, 

b) request that Cabinet provide an initial response to their recommendations by 

September 2017, or sooner, 

c) request that Cabinet provide a formal response for October 2017, and  

d) share the report with Council  

Page 22



CONCLUSION � 16 

CONCLUSION  
 

Conclusion 

Retaining the presence of trees on Western Road a War Memorial where street trees are 

intrinsic warrants a different approach in the Streets Ahead programme ongoing contract. The 

Council needs to adopt the approach of managed replenishment to maintain the integrity of 

the avenue of trees, and possibly restoration to the original intent.  

The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 

requests that Cabinet provide an initial response to their recommendations by September 2017, 

or sooner, a formal response for October 2017, that this report is shared with Council. 

Finally, (not least) we would like to thank all the members of the public, especially residents, 

individuals and community groups, who took time to engage in our evidence gathering 

sessions in person or submitted information, the local Ward Councillors, the lead petitioner, 

and the officers who contributed to the work and answered our questions diligently. 

We recognise the considerable time and effort that that has been spent by groups and 

individuals 
[...]
householdsurveyssummary/ - 24 March 2017 

 

c. Streets Ahead Documents 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/roads-pavements/streets-ahead/streets-ahead-documents    

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Western Road First World War Memorial Scrutiny Task and Finish Working Group - Draft Report
	EEWB Western Road WG report of recommendations final draft for committee




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 27 July 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Denise Fox (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Mike Chaplin, Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, Mark Jones, Abdul Khayum, 
Ben Miskell, Robert Murphy, Paul Wood and Adam Hanrahan 
(Substitute Member) 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colin Ross (with Councillor 
Adam Hanrahan attending as his duly appointed substitute) and Martin Smith. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Petitions 
  
4.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice Nicholson) advised that a petition had 

been received protesting the proposed removal of memorial trees on Heathfield 
Road in Frecheville. The petition had received a total of 637 signatures at the time 
of the meeting and therefore qualified as an ordinary petition.  
 

4.3 The Chair advised that, owing to the petition‟s similarity with the item being 
discussed later in the agenda, the decision regarding what action to take as a 
result of this petition would be deferred until the end of the meeting.  
 

4.4 Public Questions 
 

4.5 The Committee received the following questions from members of the public:- 
 

 a) Nigel Slack 
 

 (i) Mr Slack highlighted the third recommendation of the Working Group, 
 which read:  
 
 “We recommend where practicable and affordable that engineering 
 solutions are adopted to retain as many memorial trees on Western 
 Road/Mona Avenue, as far as possible.” 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.07.2017 

Page 2 of 6 
 

 
 Mr Slack queried what was meant by “practicable and affordable” and who 
 would decide what is “practicable and affordable”? 
 

 (ii) Why were the only 'technical' consultations with Council or AMEY staff? 
 

4.6 In response to the first question, the Chair advised that a written response would 
be given by the relevant officer Paul Billington, Director of Culture and 
Environment, and that consideration of practicable and affordable solutions rested 
with the Cabinet Member as the decision maker.  
 

4.7 In response to the second question, Councillor Lisa Barnes, Chairman of the 
Western Road First World War Memorial Trees Task and Finish Cross Party 
Working Group, confirmed that technical evidence had not been considered as it 
was outside of the Working Group‟s remit, but would be forwarded to the Cabinet 
Member for consideration. She clarified that technical experts had been from the 
Council and not from AMEY.  
 

 (b) Elizabeth Motley 
  
 (i) Ms Motley referred to drawings she submitted to the Working Group which 

 proposed solutions to the tree roots problem on Western Road, and asked 
 whether they had been considered by the Working Party and whether they 
 had been used or acted on? 
 

4.8 Councillor Lisa Barnes confirmed that the drawings had been considered 
alongside other community evidence that had been submitted. She advised that it 
had not been in the Working Party‟s scope to consider technical evidence, which 
instead was being submitted to the Cabinet Member.  
 

 (c) Arthur Baker 
  
 (i) Mr Baker highlighted the fourth recommendation of the Working Group, 

 which read:  
 

 “We recommend that the Council look to restoring over time the Western 
 Road War Memorial to its original concept. This would be subject to 
 appropriate space, funding, and agreement with residents on Western 
 Road and Mona Avenue.” 

 
 Mr Baker queried what was meant by “original concept”? 

 
 (ii) Mr Baker criticised the Working Group‟s engagement with residents, and 

 referred to a leaflet that had been circulated by the Council which did not 
 mention the word „tree‟.  

 
4.9 In response to the first question, Councillor Lisa Banes confirmed that the original 

concept referred to restoring the memorial to the original number of 97 trees, 
including replanting the lost trees (in consultation with residents), and advised that 
conversations with the War Memorial Trust regarding potential funding had begun.  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.07.2017 

Page 3 of 6 
 

 
4.10 Regarding engagement, Councillor Lisa Banes confirmed that she had spoken to 

residents on 9th March who had raised concerns over the planned process for 
engagement. In light of this, the Working Group invited residents and community 
groups to „open interview‟ style meetings scheduled for a variety of times, and 
accepted written and emailed representations. This enabled the Group to consult 
with as many people as possible and accept broader feedback. Councillor Banes 
confirmed that the word “trees” was absent on the leaflet but emphasised that 
trees were understood to be an intrinsic part of the memorial, and the leaflet was 
not meant to diminish their significance.  
 

 (d) Alan Story 
  
 (i) Mr Story made reference to the Working Group‟s report that “trees are part 

 of the memorial but not necessarily those specific trees”. He advised that 
 the trees had originally been paid for by the public with the Council now the 
 guardian and steward of them, and questioned why the trees were being 
 replaced and how many would be cut down.  

 
 (ii) Mr Story asked whether the War Memorial Trust had expressed an opinion 

 regarding tree-replacement.  
 

4.11 Councillor Lisa Banes acknowledged that this was a highly emotive topic and it 
was appreciated that residents had questions that this Working Group had been 
unable to consider. She highlighted the third recommendation, which advocated 
the retention of as many trees as possible, and advised that this was as far as the 
Group could go without impinging on the remit of the Independent Tree Panel. 
With regards to the War Memorial Trust she noted that, as potential funders, they 
were obligated to remain impartial. 
 

 (e) Councillor Craig Gamble Pugh 
  
 (i) Councillor Gamble Pugh advised that he had put together a detailed 

 submission to the Working Group after speaking to a large percentage of 
 local residents and asked whether it had been considered.  

 
 (ii) He stated that, on a walkabout at the site, AMEY officers had advised they 

 wanted to take down most of the trees, which would go against the wishes 
 of many local residents and therefore wouldn‟t be accepted. 

 
 (iii) The Councillor asked whether the Working Group were aware of traffic 

 schemes that were being proposed for the area which might be able to 
 incorporate the memorial trees? 

  
4.12 Councillor Banes confirmed that Councillor Gamble Pugh‟s submission had been 

considered by the Group alongside community representations, and advised that 
AMEY had not been consulted or asked to give evidence to the Working Group. 
She suggested that details of the traffic schemes should be referred to the 
Cabinet Member for consideration alongside other technical evidence.  
 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.07.2017 

Page 4 of 6 
 

 (f) Reuben Fowles 
  
 (i) Mr Fowles queried the species of tree that would be replanted. 

 
4.13 The Chair advised that a written response would be given by the relevant officer.  

 
 (g) Marie Miller 

 
 (i) Ms Miller queried the Council‟s lack of maintenance, citing a recent incident 

 of trees being tarmacked to an extreme degree. 
 

4.14 Councillor Lisa Banes advised that tarmacking had been carried out in the past as 
a temporary measure while exploration work was done on roots but, as this had 
not been done recently to her knowledge, the Chair advised that this would be 
referred to officers for investigation and a written response would be given. 
 

 (h) Brian Mosley 
  
 (i) Mr Mosley spoke of his positive experience with the Working Group, but 

 raised his concern over the wording of the recommendations and sought 
 confirmation of whether this Committee would be pursuing the matter and 
 following-up  outside of this exercise. 

 (ii) Referencing residents‟ desire to retain mature trees, Mr Mosley asked that, 
 where replacements must be made, that saplings not be used.  

 
4.15 Councillor Banes agreed that ensuring this exercise was followed up with ongoing 

care and a proactive maintenance plan was essential, and this was highlighted in 
the report at recommendation two. With regard to the second question, Councillor 
Banes replied that any replacement trees would be older than saplings but 
confirmed that detail would be provided in a written response by the relevant 
officer. 

 
5.   
 

WESTERN ROAD FIRST WORLD WAR MEMORIAL SCRUTINY TASK AND 
FINISH WORKING GROUP - DRAFT REPORT 
 

5.1 The Chair invited Councillor Lisa Banes, Chairman of the Western Road First 
World War Memorial Trees Task and Finish Cross Party Working Group, to 
present the Working Group‟s report and recommendations.  

5.2 Councillor Banes reported that the Working Group had been set up by this 
Committee following the submission of a petition at the meeting of the Council 
held on 4th January 2017. During a series of meetings, the Working Group 
considered and discussed the evidence and agreed that its role was to listen and 
gather information from a range of stakeholders and make recommendations for 
the memorial as a whole, not to supplant the role of the service in terms of making 
technical judgements or to undertake any consultation activity that was the role of 
the services to perform. 
 

5.3 Councillor Banes drew the Committee‟s attention to the importance of this 
memorial as a living tribute, which was visited often and well-loved by local 
people, and introduced the eight recommendations set out in the report.  



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.07.2017 

Page 5 of 6 
 

 
5.4 Members of the Committee thanked Members of the Working Group, officers 

involved in the project, and residents that had provided evidence and engaged 
with the process. Members of the Committee then raised questions and the 
following responses were provided:- 
 

 The Working Group had discussed and agreed this report and its findings 
at a meeting in March 2017, with final details agreed via email 
subsequently. 
 

 Earlier intervention might have circumvented the problem, but funding 
pressures had long been a problem and this report made a 
recommendation to secure ongoing maintenance and try to prevent 
problems in the future.  

 

 The recommendations of the Working Group were carefully worded to 
highlight the issues and suggest a way forward without encroaching on the 
remit of the Independent Tree Panel. No financial recommendations had 
been included as this was in the purview of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Streetscene.  
 

 The details of the War Memorial Trust funding bid would be provided to 
Members in a follow-up report. 
 

 Members noted that the report would be taken to Council for information, 
with decision-making powers resting with the Cabinet Member. 
 

 Like most memorials, Western Road First World War Memorial had 
originally been funded by public subscription and should be treated with 
special consideration and differently to other street trees. 

 
5.5 RESOLVED: That  

 
a) Amended on the motion of Councillor Paul Wood, seconded by Councillor 

Mike Chaplin, that the Committee endorse the Working Group‟s 
recommendations now submitted as follows: 
 
1. We recommend that the Western Road war memorial, with its intrinsic 

avenue of trees, be considered differently to other street trees. That it 
should be seen as an exception to the norm, and every effort is made to 
retain as many existing trees where possible by all appropriate means 
available to the  Council, and that this recommendation does not 
extend to other types of war memorial. 

 
2. We recommend that beyond the core investment period, the Council 

moves from a position of limited or no obvious maintenance, to a clear 
and stated proactive war memorial and tree management plan. 

 
3. We recommend where practicable and affordable that engineering 

solutions are adopted to retain as many memorial trees on Western 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 27.07.2017 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Road/Mona Avenue, as far as possible. 
 
4. We recommend that the Council look to restoring over time the Western 

Road War Memorial to its original concept. This would be subject to 
appropriate space, funding, and agreement with residents on Western 
Road and Mona Avenue. 

 
5. We note and support the Council‟s commitment to „replanting and 

rededicating memorials over the coming months‟. In regard to Western 
Road this could be with a view to unveil a fitting memorial in time for 
Centenary Anniversary of Armistice Day November 2018. 

 
6. We ask the relevant Cabinet member to share with the public the 

immediate, medium and longer term, future maintenance plan for 
Western Road War Memorial street trees.  
 

7. We recommend that the relevant Cabinet Member comes to the 
Economic and Environmental Scrutiny Committee to explain how they 
will respond to the differences and challenges identified in a) the 
Council‟s technical recommendations following the Independent Tree 
Panel report, and b), the technical submissions from the community; 
and also the ask for a technical dialogue between the community and 
Streets Ahead. 
 

b) that Cabinet be requested to provide an initial response to their 
recommendations by September 2017, or sooner; 
 

c) that Cabinet be requested to provide a formal response for October 2017; 
and 
 

d) that the report be shared with Council. 
 

(NOTE: Prior to the passing of the above resolution, two other motions were 
moved, one by Councillor Robert Murphy and seconded by Councillor Adam 
Hanrahan, and one proposed by Councillor Ian Auckland and seconded by 
Councillor Adam Hanrahan, both of which were put to the vote and negatived.) 
 

5.6 The Committee considered the appropriate course of action for the petition 
submitted regarding Frecheville‟s WW2 Memorial Trees. 
 
RESOLVED: That the petition regarding Frecheville‟s WW2 Memorial Trees be 
referred to Cabinet for consideration.  

 
6.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

6.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 13th September 2017, at 2.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


